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PROXIES.

CHAPTER 112.

[S. F. 181.]
REGULATION OF USE OF PROXIES IN CONVENTIONS,

AN ACT Regulating the Use of Proxies. in State, District and County Con-
ventions.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. WHAT PROXIES UNLAWFUL.| It is hereby made unlawful
for any person to use or attempt to use the proxy of any delegate
elected to any state, district or county convention, of a political
character, unless he holds his legal residence within the same po-
litical subdivision which is recognized as the unit of representa-
tion in the convention in wlrich the proxy is used or sought to be
used.

§ 2. PENALTY.] Any person violating the provisions of this
act is guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof shall
be fined not less than twenty (20) dollars, or be confined in the
county jail not less than ten days, or both, at the discretion of the

court.
Approved March 20, 1890.

PUBLIC CREDIT.

CHAPTER 113.

[S. F. 49.]

AUTHORIZING ISSUE OF FUNDING WARRANTS.

AN ACT to Amend Sections 2 and 4 of Chapter 58 of the Session Laws of
1879, Entitled “An Act for the Protection of the Public Credit.”

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That Section 2 of Chapter 58 of the
General Laws of 1879, be and the same is hereby amended to read
as follows:
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“Sec. 2. STATE FUNDING WARRANTS, HOW ISSUED.| The State
Treasurer, with the advice and consent of the Governor and State
Auditor, is hereby authorized and directed to pay all State war-
rants, legally issued, that may have been or that may hereafter be
presented to him for payment; Provided, The money to pay the
same can be obtained at a rate of interest not to exceed 6 per
cent.; and the Auditor is hereby authorized and directed to issue
funding warrants in lieu of the warrants so paid, and the treas-
urer is hereby authorized and directed to apply all State funds by
him received, and not otherwise lawfully appropriated, to the pay-
ment and cancellation of the so-called funding warrants; Pro-
vided, further, That nothing in this chapter shall authorize said
Treasurer, nor shall said Auditor and Governor consent to issue
funding warrants in excess of $50,000, nor shall they anticipate
the needs of the State for a longer period than sixty days at any
one time.”

§ 2. RepeAaL.] That Section 4 of Chapter 58 of the General
Laws of 1879, be and the same is hereby repealed.

§ 3. REpPEAL.] All acts and parts of acts in conflict with this
act are hereby repealed.

§ 4 EwMERGENCY.] Whereas, an emergency exists in that there
is no authority of law providing for the issue of funding war-
rants to provide payment of outstanding warrants until such
outstanding warrants have been duly presented and registered for
payment by the State Treasurer; therefore, for the reasons afore-
sald, this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
passage and approval.

Approved January 10, 1890.

CHAPTER 114.

[(H. F. 823.]
AMENDMENT TO CHAPER 113, Laws or 1890.

AN ACT to Amend an Act Entitle‘d “An Act to Amend Sections 2 and 4 of
Chapter 58 of the Session Laws of 1879, Entitled ‘An Act for the Protec-
tion of the Public Credit, ” approved January 10, 1890.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota :

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That Section 1 of an act entitled “An act
to amend Sections 2 and 4 of Chapter 58 of the Session Laws of
1879, entitled an act for the protection of the public credit,” ap-
proved January 10, 1890, be amended to read as follows:

“Sec. 1. STATE FUNDING WARRANTS, HOW ISSUED.] That Section
2 of Chapter 58, of the Session Laws of 1879, be and the same is
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hereby amended to read as follows: The State Treasurer with the
advice and consent of the Governor and State Auditor is hereby
authorized and directed to pay all State warrants legally issued,
that may have been or that may hereafter be presented to him for
payment; Provided, The money to pay the same can be obtained
at a rate of interest not to vxceed 6 per cent.; and the Auditor is
hereby authorizcd and directed to issue funding warrants in lieu
of the warrants so paid, and the Treasurer is hereby authorized
and directed to apply all State funds by him received and not oth-
erwise lawfully appropriated to the payment and cancellation of
the so-called funding warrants; Provided, further, That nothing
in this chapter shall authorize said Treasurer, nor shall said Audi-
tor and (Governor consent to issue funding warrants in excess of
$80,000, nor shall they anticipate the needs of the State for a
longer period than sixty days at any one time.

§ 2. EMERGENCY.| Whereas, an emergency exists in that there
is no authority of law to issue funding warrants in excess of $50,000,
and there is need of additional funds to pay the current expenses
of the State and the Legislative Assembly; therefore, this act
shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and

approval.
Approved March 18, 1890.

CHAPTER 115.

[S. F. 91.]
TO INCREASE THE STATE DEBT LIMIT.

AN ACT Proposing an Amendment to Section 182 of Article 12 of the Consti-
' stitution of the State of North Dakota.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§-1. PRrROPOSED CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT.| The following
proposition to amend the Constitution of the State of North Da-
kota is hereby submitted to the Second Session of the Legislative
Assembly of the State of North Dakota, to be by them submitted
to the qualified electors of the State for approval or rejection,
namely:

The Constitution of ithe State of North Dakota is hereby
amended by striking out the word “two” in line three after the
word “of” and the words “hundred thousand dollars,” in line four
of Section 182, of Article 12 of the Constitution, and inserting in
lieu thereof the following: “Five (5) mills on the dollar of the
assessed valuation of all taxable property in the State to be ascer-
tained by the last assessment made for the State and county pur-
poses.”

Approved March 20, 1890.



	Chapter 113
	Chapter 114
	Chapter 115



